

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5867 OF 2025

IN

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 580 OF 2022

Khadi And Village Industries Commission

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Shri Jaishukh N. Bhuta

...Defendant

---

Ms. Shwetasree Majumder a/w Janhvi Chadha, Sunand Subramaiam i/b Bimal Rajasekhar for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Atmaram Patade a/w Pranav Manjrekar, Suraj Naik, Bhagwan Kasture, Akshay Adivarekar, Shraddha Patil, Atharva Kudtarkar i/b Atmaram Patade for Respondent No.2.

---

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.  
DATE : 19<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025

P.C.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5867 OF 2025

1. Ms. Majumder, learned counsel for the Applicant points out that though this Court had on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025 allowed amendments, the same could not be carried out, she then tendered the draft amendments and sought leave to carry out them, Mr Patade has no objection to the amendments being carried out. Hence the draft amendments are marked 'X' for identification. Let the amendments be carried out in the Interim Application within a period of one week from today. Reverification is dispensed with.

**CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 26230 OF 2025**

2. Not on board. Mentioned. Taken on board.
3. Ms. Majumder learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner today tenders the draft amendments to the Contempt Petition, the same are taken on record and marked 'X' for identification.
4. Mr. Patade appearing on behalf of Respondent No.2 has no objection to the amendments being carried out. Hence, let the amendments be carried out in the Contempt Petition as per the draft handed in within a period of one week from today. Reverification is dispensed with.
5. Ms. Majumder has also tendered a Section 65B Certificate, the same is taken on record and marked 'X-1' for identification.
6. Affidavit-in-Reply in both, the Contempt Petition as also the Interim Application to be filed within a period of three weeks from today. Rejoinder in both, the Contempt Petition as also the Interim Application if any to be filed two weeks thereafter
7. Issue notice to other Respondents returnable on **6<sup>th</sup> February, 2026**.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]